RTL8761ATV-CG
BLUETOOTH 2.1/3.0/4.0 CONTROLLER, UART
INTERFACE
DATASHEET
(CONFIDENTIAL: Development Partners Only)
Rev. 1.0
15 July 2014
Track ID: JATR-8275-15

Single-Chip BT Controller 4 Track ID: JATR-8275-15   Rev. 1.0
4. Pin Descriptions
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I: Input O: Output
P: Power
4.1. Power-On Trap Pins
Table 1.   Power-On Trap Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
BT_STE I 7 0: Normal operation mode
1: Enter into EEPROM mode
WLAN_ACT I 9 0: Normal operation mode
1: Enter into TEST mode
BT_ACT - 10 0: TBD
1: TBD
BT_WAKE_HOST I 25 0: TBD
1: TBD
PCM_OUT I 28 0: TBD
1: TBD
4.2. RF Interface
Table 2.   RF Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
BT_RFIO IO 32 RF Path
4.3. LED Interface
Table 3.   LED Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
P_LED(0) O 18 LED Pin (Active Low)
RTL8761ATV
Datasheet
Single-Chip BT Controller 5 Track ID: JATR-8275-15   Rev. 1.0
4.4. Power Management Handshake Interface
Table 4.   Power Management Handshake Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
BT_WAKE_HOST O 25 BT wakeup host signal.
CLK_REQ O 26 Clock request signal
HOST_WAKE_BT I 20 Host wakeup BT signal.
EN_CHIP I 24 Enable BT signal
4.5. Clock and Other Pins
Table 5.   Clock and Other Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
XI I 5 Input of Crystal Clock Reference
XO O 6 Output of Crystal Clock Reference
4.6. Power Pins
Table 6.   Power Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
REG_OUT P 16 Regulator Output
REG_IN P 17 Regulator Input
BT_VD33PA P 31 VDD 3.3V for Bluetooth
VD33_XTAL P 4 VDD 3.3V for XTAL
BT_VD12SYN P 2 VDD1.2V for synthesizer
VDDIO3_B P 14 VDD 3.3V for IO
VDD12BT_B P 15 VDD 1.2V for digital
BT_VD12AFE P 3 VDD1.2V for AFE
VIO_UART P 23 IO supply
BT_VD12RTXVCO P 1 VDD1.2V for VCO RTX
RTL8761ATV
Datasheet
Single-Chip BT Controller 6 Track ID: JATR-8275-15   Rev. 1.0
4.7. PTA
Table 7.   PTA Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
BT_STE O 7 State signal
BT_CK O 8 Clock signal
WLAN_ACT I 9 WLAN active signal
BT_ACT O 10 BT active signal
I2C_INT O 11 I2C interrupt  signal
I2C_SCL0 I 12 I2C clock signal
I2c_SDA0 IO 13 I2C data signal
RTL8761ATV
Datasheet
Single-Chip BT Controller 7 Track ID: JATR-8275-15   Rev. 1.0
5. Electrical and Thermal Characteristics
5.1. Temperature Limit Ratings
Table 8.   Temperature Limit Ratings